

WRIT NO. 222074-C

EX PARTE)
MICHAEL PRINZ ARENA) **169th DISTRICT COURT**
) **BELL COUNTY, TEXAS**
)
Applicant)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF APPLICANT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

F. CLINTON BRODEN
Broden & Mickelsen
2707 Hibernia
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (fax)

LOCAL COUNSEL: JAMES H. KREIMEYER, JR.
112 North Main St.
Belton, Texas 76513-0727
254-939-9393
254-939-2870 (fax)

Attorneys for Applicant
Michael Prinz Arena

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
B. EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE FINDING OF DELINQUENCY AND DISPOSITION	6
1. Delinquency	6
2. Disposition	8
C. BILL OF REVIEW HEARING	10
D. NEW EVIDENCE REGARDING DR. FRED WILLOUGHBY ..	15
E. DEPOSITION OF LAVONNA ARENA	17
F. MEDICAL LITERATURE	19
G. AFFIDAVITS OF MEDICAL EXPERTS	21
H. 20/20	21
III. “ELECTION OF REMEDIES” IS NOT APPLICABLE	23
IV. DISCUSSION	26
A. Actual Innocence	26
1. Introduction	26

2. Stephanie’s Recantation	27
3. Corroboration of Recantation	29
B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	31
1. Barina Failed to Introduce the Conclusions by Counselor for Catholic Charities	32
2. Barina Failed to Introduce the Fact that Stephanie Needed Her Mother to Tell Her What to Say When Making the Allegations	32
3. Barina Failed to Refute Dr. Green’s Expert Testimony	33
4. Barina Failed to Challenge Dr. Willoughby’s Alleged Expert Testimony	37
C. Perjury at Dispositional Phase	39
V. CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Calstar Properties, L.L.C. v. City of Fort Worth, 139 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. Ct. App.--Ft. Worth 2004) 24

Ex Parte Elizondo, 947 S.W. 3d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) 26-27, 29

Ex Parte Gonzalez, 2006 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 18, 2006) 41

Ex Parte Thomspson, 153 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) 1, 27, 29

Ex Parte Valle, 104 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003) 1

Ex parte Williams, 786 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. Ct. App.--Houston [1st] 1990) 2

Gersten v. Senkowski, 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005) 34-38

In re M.P.A., 2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 8027 (Tex. Ct. App.--Austin Nov. 30, 2000) 4

In re M.P.A., 2002 Tex. App. LEXIS 8952 (Tex. Ct. App.--Austin Dec. 19, 2002) 5

Lockamay v. State, 488 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. App.--Austin 1972) 2

M.B v. State, 905 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. Ct. App.--El Paso 1995) 31

Martin v. Goodstein & Starr, 1994 Tex. App. LEXIS 3806 (Tex. Ct. App.--Dallas April 22, 1994) 24-25

State v. Onion, 741 S.W.2d 433 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) 2

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ch. 39.201 18

Fla. Stat. Ch. 39.205	18
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 11.07	1
Tex. Const. art. V § 8	1
Tex. Fam. Code § 56.01(o)	1-2, 25
Tex. R. Evid. 702	39-40
Tex. R. Evid. 803(4)	4

Other

AK Myhre, K Berntzen & D. Bratlid, <i>Genital Anatomy in Non-Abused Preschool Girl</i> , 92 <i>Acta Paediatrica</i> 1453 (2003)	20
Astrid H Heger, Lynne Ticson, Lisa Guerra, Julie Lister, Toni Zaragoza, Gina McConnell & Mary Morahan, <i>Appearance of the Genitalia in Girls Selected for Non-Abused: Review of Hymenal Morphology and Nonspecific Findings</i> , 15 <i>Journal of Pediatric and Adolescent Gynecology</i> 27 (2002).	20
Comment, <i>State Habeas Corpus for Juvenile Delinquents in Texas</i> , 12 <i>Houst. L. Rev.</i> 1126 (1975)	2
<i>Texas Criminal Practice Guide</i> § 115.04[2]	2
